Public Document Pack

ABERDEEN

CITY COUNCIL

To: Councillor Copland, Convener; Councillor Al-Samarai, Vice-Convener; Councillor David
Cameron; the Lord Provost; Councillor Steve Delaney, the Depute Provost; and
Councillors Ali, Crockett, Davidson, Hutchison, Macdonald, MacGregor, Massey,
McLeod and Thomson.

Trade Union Advisers: Zemeta Chefeke and Carole Thorpe (EIS); Kevin Masson and
David Willis (GMB); Jason Currie and 1 vacancy (SSTA); Mark Musk and Alison
Robertson (UNISON); Joe Craig and Mishelle Gray (UNITE); Fiona Sales (UCATT) and
Rob Stephen and 1 vacancy (VOICE).

Town House,
ABERDEEN, 3 November 2023

STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE

The Members of the STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE are requested to meet in
Committee Room 2 - Town House on MONDAY, 13 NOVEMBER 2023 at 10.00am. This is
a hybrid meeting and Members may also attend remotely.

The meeting will be webcast and a live stream can be viewed on the Council's website.
https://aberdeen.public-i.tv/core/portal/home

JENNI LAWSON
INTERIM CHIEF OFFICER — GOVERNANCE (LEGAL)

BUSINESS

NOTIFICATION OF URGENT BUSINESS

1.1. There are no items at this time

DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS

2.1. There are no items of exempt business

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST & TRANSPARENCY STATEMENTS

3.1. Members are requested to declare any interests



https://aberdeen.public-i.tv/core/portal/home

DEPUTATIONS

4.1. None at this time

MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING

5.1. Minute of Previous Meeting of 4 September 2023 (Pages 5 - 8)

COMMITTEE PLANNER

6.1. Committee Business Planner (Pages9 - 12)

NOTICES OF MOTION

7.1. None at this time

REFERRALS FROM COUNCIL, COMMITTEES AND SUB COMMITTEES

8.1. None at this time

PERFORMANCE AND RISK

9.1. Staff Governance Committee Effectiveness Report - COM/23/338 (Pages
13- 32)

WORKFORCE STRATEGIES

10.1. Leadership and Management Development Update - CUS/23/344 (Pages
33 -50)

COUNCIL POLICIES AFFECTING STAFF

11.1. Whistleblowing Policy and Procedure - CUS/23/250 (Pages 51 - 74)

11.2. Managing Substance Misuse Policy - CUS/23/349 (Pages 75 - 94)

HEALTH, SAFETY & WELLBEING OF STAFF

12.1. Corporate Health & Safety Quarterly Update - COM/23/346 (Pages 95 -
116)




12.2. Employee Assistance Scheme/Occupational Health/Sickness Absence Six
Monthly Report - CUS/23/347 (Pages 117 - 140)

Integrated Impact Assessments related to reports on this agenda can be viewed here

To access the Service Updates for this Committee please click here

Website Address: aberdeencity.gov.uk

Should you require any further information about this agenda, please contact
Steph Dunsmuir, email sdunsmuir@aberdeencity.gov.uk


https://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/services/people-and-communities/equality-and-diversity/equality-and-human-rights-impact-assessments/search-integrated-impact-assessments
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ecCatDisplayClassic.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13450&path=0
http://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 5.1

STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE

ABERDEEN, 4 September 2023. Minute of Meeting of the STAFF
GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE. Present:- Councillor Copland, Convener;
Councillor Al-Samarai, Vice-Convener; and Councillors Ali, Davidson, Fairfull,
Hutchison (as substitute for Councillor David Cameron, the Lord Provost),
Macdonald, Massey, McLeod, Radley (as substitute for Councillor MacGregor),
Thomson and Yuill (as substitute for Councillor Steve Delaney, the Depute
Provost).

Trade Union Advisers:- Carole Thorpe and Ron Constable (EIS); Kevin Masson
and David Willis (GMB); Brenda Massie and Mark Musk (UNISON); Joe Craig
(UNITE); and Fiona Sales (UCATT).

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be viewed here.

Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this document
will not be retrospectively altered

WELCOME

1. The Convener welcomed everyone to the meeting, particularly Councillor Ali who
was attending his first meeting of the Committee, in place of Councillor Graham. He
advised that Councillor Crockett had also joined the Committee, although he was not
present for today’s meeting, in place of Councillor Boulton.

The Convener further advised that Mr Ron Constable would no longer be attending
meetings of the Committee on behalf of the EIS, and would be replaced by Ms Zem
Chefeke at future meetings. He thanked Mr Constable for his contributions during his
time on the Committee.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND TRANSPARENCY STATEMENTS

2. There were no declarations of interest or transparency statements made.

MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING OF 26 JUNE 2023

3. The Committee had before it the minute of its previous meeting of 26 June 2023
for approval.

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the minute as a correct record.

Page 5


https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=614&MId=8519&Ver=4

Staff GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
4 September 2023

COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLANNER

4. The Committee had before it the planner of committee business as prepared by
the Interim Chief Officer — Governance (Legal).

The Committee resolved:-

(1) to note the reasons outlined in the planner for the delays to items 5
(Whistleblowing Policy & Procedure) and 7 (Special Leave Policy); and

(i) to otherwise note the business planner.

CORPORATE HEALTH AND SAFETY - APRIL — JUNE 2023 - COM/23/259

5. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Commissioning which
provided a summary of statistical health and safety performance information for the three-
month reporting period April to June 2023 to provide Members with the opportunity to
monitor compliance with health and safety legislation.

The report recommended:-
that the Committee note the report and provide comment on the health, safety policy,
performance, trends, and improvements.

The Committee resolved:-

(1) in relation to the concerns about reinforced autoclaved aerated concrete (RAAC)
in schools and other buildings, to note that the Chief Officer — Corporate Landlord
would circulate a written update to the Committee outlining the latest position with
the situation;

(i) to note that officers would discuss the Health and Safety Sub Group with EIS
colleagues outwith the meeting, in relation to how it could operate more
proactively; and

(i)  to otherwise note the report.

FAMILY FRIENDLY POLICIES PROJECT UPDATE - CUS/23/244

6. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Customer Services which
provided an updated on progress made towards the Family Friendly Policies Project.

The report recommended:-

that the Committee —

(@)  note the progress made towards the Family Friendly Policies Project;

(b) approve the project next steps as outlined in section 3.8 of the report;

(c) instruct the Interim Chief Officers — People and Organisational Development and
Customer Experience to report back to Staff Governance Committee in summer
2024 with updated policies and documentation for approval; and

Page 6



Staff GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
4 September 2023

(d)  approve interim changes to the Supporting Carers in the Workplace Guidance and
Special Leave Policy to ensure early compliance with the Carer's Leave Act as
outlined in section 3.9.

The Committee resolved:-
(1) to note that officers would include the LNCT flexible working policy which had just
been approved in the list of policies mentioned;
(i) to amend recommendation (c) to ‘report back to Staff Governance Committee in
June 2024’; and
(i)  to otherwise approve the recommendations.
- COUNCILLOR NEIL COPLAND, Convener

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



6 obed

C

| D

E

STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLANNER
The Business Planner details the reports which have been instructed by the Committee as well as reports which the Functions expect to be submitting for the calendar year.

Delayed or
Report Title Minute Reference/Committee Decision or Purpose Update Report Author | Chief Officer | Directorate Terms of T:ff
[...]
ed
content and Outcomes. This will include the annual
update on the Equality, Diversity and Inclusion Action
Plan

Darren Buck

People &
Organisational
Development

Customer




Agenda Iltem 9.1

ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL

COMMITTEE Staff Governance Committee

DATE 13 November 2023

EXEMPT No

CONFIDENTIAL No

REPORT TITLE Committee Annual Effectiveness Report
REPORT NUMBER COM/23/338

DIRECTOR Gale Beattie

CHIEF OFFICER Vikki Cuthbert

REPORT AUTHOR Steph Dunsmuir

TERMS OF REFERENCE | GD 8.5

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 The purpose of this report is to present the annual report of the Staff
Governance Committee to enable Members to provide comment on the data
contained within.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS
That Committee:-

2.1 provide comments and observations on the data contained within the annual
report; and

2.2 note the annual report of the Staff Governance Committee.
3. CURRENT SITUATION

Annual Reports on Committee Terms of Reference

3.1 The annual committee effectiveness reports were introduced in 2018/19
following a recommendation from the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and
Accountancy (CIPFA) as part of the Council’s work towards securing that
organisation’s accreditation in governance excellence. The Terms of
Reference set out that each Committee will review its own effectiveness against
its Terms of Reference through the mechanism of the annual report.

3.2 The annual effectiveness reports were mentioned by CIPFA in their report
which awarded the Mark of Excellence in Governance accreditation to
Aberdeen City Council. CIPFA highlighted the implementation of the annual
effectiveness reports as a matter of good practice in governance and were
encouraged that, during consideration of the reports at Committee and Council,
Members had made suggestions for improvements to the reports in future
years.

3.3 Data from the annual effectiveness reports is used to inform the review of the
Scheme of Governance, ensuring that Committee Terms of Reference are

Page 13



3
[...]
relating to the Committee during the reporting
period were as follows:-

e Training for Appeals Sub Committee members ahead of any employee appeals
to be considered. Trade Unions were also invited to attend this training to
enable them to have an understanding of the role of the Sub Committee.

e Recruitment: training for appointment chairs and panel members

e Health and Safety: lone working, personal safety, trade unions - An informal
session of around 30 minutes to 1 hour covering the following: risk
management, safety procedures, lone working and personal safety

e Integrated Impact Assessment - a session to provide an overview on the
purpose of an Integrated Impact Assessment and how Elected Members can
use this for the decision making and gauging the impact of policies and
proposals.

Further development opportunities will be considered for next year based on
Committee business throughout the year, Executive Lead proposals, Member
feedback, Elected members Personal Development plans and any training highlighted
by Subject Matter experts on what may be required to assist them in performing their
roles.

12

Page 28



10.

10.1

11.

111

11.2

11.3

12.

12.1

12.2

Code of Conduct Declarations and Transparency Statements

There were no declarations of interest nor transparency statements made by
Members during the reporting period. Information in respect of declarations of
interest and transparency statements is measured to evidence awareness of the
requirements to adhere to the Councillors’ Code of Conduct and the responsibility to
ensure fair decision-making.

Civic Engagement

Due to the nature of the Staff Governance Committee business, there are fewer
opportunities for civic engagement, however if appropriate, elements of civic
engagement would be introduced.

The Consultation Protocol allows for a minimum period of 2 weeks for Trade Union
consultation. Throughout the reporting period this 2 week period has been applied as
the formal consultation period,
[...]
xpectancy (time lived in good health) is five years longer by
2026

12. Rate of harmful levels of alcohol consumption reduced by 4% and drug
related deaths lower than Scotland by 2026

Place

13. Addressing climate change by reducing Aberdeen's carbon emissions by at
least 61% by 2026 and adapting to the impacts of our changing climate

14. Increase sustainable travel: 38% of people walking and 5% of people
cycling as main mode of travel by 2026

15. Addressing the nature crisis by protecting/ managing 26% of Aberdeen’s

area for nature by 2026

Community Em

powerment

16.

100% increase in the proportion of citizens who feel able to participate in
decisions that help change things for the better by 2026

16

Page 32



Agenda Item 10.1

ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL

COMMITTEE Staff Governance Committee

DATE 13 November 2023

EXEMPT No

CONFIDENTIAL No

REPORT TITLE Leadership & Management Development Programme
— Update

REPORT NUMBER CUS/23/344

DIRECTOR Andy MacDonald

CHIEF OFFICER Lindsay Maclnnes

REPORT AUTHOR Sandie Scott

TERMS OF REFERENCE | 2.4

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1

To update Committee on progress and activity on our approach to leadership
and management development, approved November 2022.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

That the Committee:

2.1.

2.2.

notes the continuing progress made on developing our leaders and
managers and the assurance provided within the report that this programme
equips our managers to deal with the challenges ahead; and

notes that a coaching approach to managing and leading is now a core
foundation within all our management development programmes.

3. CURRENT SITUATION

3.1.

3.2.

3.3.

In November 2022, the Committee approved our approach to Leadership
and Management Development in supporting delivery of the Target
Operating Model 1.2.

In January 2023, the Committee approved the Workforce Delivery Plan, and
our approach to the Job Family Capability Framework. This set our intention
to map all job roles in Aberdeen City Council’s work
[...]
ary for the individual to have proof of the above, a
reasonable belief is sufficient.

The legislative provisions ensure that no one is disadvantaged in raising
legitimate concerns.

The legislation protects a ‘worker’ who makes a whistleblowing complaint
from suffering detriment as result of raising concerns. The term ‘worker’
is given a wide definition in the legislation covering those mentioned in
2.1 above.

It should be noted that whistleblowers are protected whilst they are in
employment and after employment has ended.

13

Page 72



14

e |f an employee is dismissed because they were a whistleblower, the
dismissal will be automatically unfair. An employee will also be unfairly

dismissed if they are selected for redundancy because they were a
whistleblower.

e Some disclosures are regarded as ‘non-qualifying disclosures’, such as
where the law is broken when making a disclosure, or where the
information is protected under legal professional privilege. The worker is

not protected by the legislation for whistleblowing in respect of a ‘non-
qualifying disclosure’.

Page 73



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 74



Agenda Item 11.2

ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL

COMMITTEE Staff Governance Committee
DATE 13 November 2023

EXEMPT No

CONFIDENTIAL No

REPORT TITLE Managing Substance Misuse Policy
REPORT NUMBER CUS/23/349

DIRECTOR Andy MacDonald

CHIEF OFFICER Lindsay Maclnnes

REPORT AUTHOR Kirsten Foley

TERMS OF REFERENCE | 2.5

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1  This report presents the revised Managing Substance Misuse Policy to the
Committee for consideration and approval.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS
That the Committee:-

2.1 approves the revised Managing Substance Misuse Policy; and

2.2 instructs the Interim Chief Officer — People and Organisational Development to
ensure that managers have access to the required guidance, training and
support to allow them to support employees through the process with

confidence.

3. CURRENT SITUATION

Background

3.1  The current Ma
[...]
legal or otherwise, which

Page 92



impairs the employees health, cognitive abilities, social functioning or work
performance and which affects efficiency, safety, attendance, timekeeping
or conduct in the workplace.

13.2 The term substance includes

e Any illegal substances (as defined in the Misuse of Drugs Act 1971 or
the Psychoactive Substances Act 2016)

e Alcohol

e Prescribed medication

e Over the counter medication

e Solvents ie lighter gas refills, glues, paint thinners etc

e Any plants, chemicals or substances that have not been defined as
illegal and which are used for the purpose of seeking intoxication.

13.3 A with cause test is a test undertaken by occupational health to determine
whether an employee is under the influence or impaired as the result of
taking a substance in cases where a manager, supervisor or colleague has
reason to believe from the way in which the employee presents that a
substance has been taken.

It is important to recognise that no employee can be required to take such
a test, however if they refuse when the employer has reasonable grounds
for testing this may result in disciplinary action being taken.

Page 93



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 94



Agenda Item 12.1

ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL

COMMITTEE Staff Governance Committee

DATE 13 November 2023

EXEMPT No

CONFIDENTIAL No

REPORT TITLE Corporate Health and Safety — July— September 2023
REPORT NUMBER COM/23/346

DIRECTOR Gale Beattie

CHIEF OFFICER Vikki Cuthbert (Interim)

REPORT AUTHOR Colin Leaver

TERMS OF REFERENCE | 3.2

11

2.1

3.1

PURPOSE OF REPORT

The appendix to this report summarises statistical health and safety
performance information for the 3-month reporting period July to September
2023 to provide the Committee with the opportunity to monitor compliance with
health and safety legislation.

RECOMMENDATION
That the Committee:

Note the report and provide comment on the health, safety policy, performance,
trends, and improvements. <&

CURREN
[...]
ate health and safety, to undertake
analysis of health and safety data generated by schools, informs the direction
of the overall workstream. This also ensures that appropriate support is made
available to schools if required.

HSE Reportable incidents (July — September 2023)

The Appendix also shows the number of RIDDOR reportable incidents. During
the reporting period between July and September 2023 six incidents involving
an employee required to be reported to the Health and Safety Executive. Every
reportable incident was for an injury which resulted in a 7-day absence.

All RIDDOR incidents reported to HSE by the corporate health and safety team
are also followed up with by the relevant manager to get assurance that the
correct causation and remedial actions have been identified and that any
identified remedial actions have been implemented.

Incident (reportable employee) frequency rates

Period — Quarterly Reportable Incidence | Reporting period
rate
Jul-Sept 2023 0.75 2023/24

The above figures are calculated using the formula:

Incidence rate = RIDDOR injuries per period x 1000
Number of employees

The figure for the corresponding period last year (July to September 2022) was
1 RIDDOR reportable incidents and a reportable incident rate of 0.15.

Reportable Diseases

There were no reportable diseases reported under RIDDOR; which was also
the case in the corresponding reporting period last year.

Near Miss Information
Many safety activities are reactive, that is, they occur after an injury incident.
By reporting near-miss incidents this promotes proactive safety, thereby raising

awareness of potential hazards and mitigation strategies before an injury
occurs. Recognising and reporting near-miss incidents can significantly

Page 97



3.12

3.13

3.14

improve employee safety and enhance the safety culture by allowing processes
and systems to be altered before an incident occurs.

Reporting managers are required to investigate the near miss to identify the
roo
[...]
oups/me/reports/e141f23c-06e7-46fd-b59e-4abf41b0d4a0/?pbi_source=PowerPoint

Reported Incidents

From 2020/21 to 2023/24

The table provides information on the total number of incidents for the last four reporting years (including current year to date) to Function level.

/&o.ofReponedlnddenm

® ACHSCP @ Children's & Family Services ® Commissioning ® Customer ® Operations ® Resources

1231
1200

1000

837
00

o6
«Q
)
=
600
NN

400 371
307

200

0 5 —_ 4 1 22 3 9 19 13 10 2 3
2020/21 2021/22 2022/23 2023/24



https://app.powerbi.com/groups/me/reports/e141f23c-06e7-46fd-b59e-4abf41b0d4a0/?pbi_source=PowerPoint

Reported Near Miss

From 2020/21 to 2023/24

The table provides information on the total number of near miss for the last four reporting years (including current year to date) to Function level.

/No. of Reported Near Miss

® ACHSCP @ Children's & Family Services ® Commissioning ® Customer ® Operations ® Resources

800 772 173

600

ST% obed

278

249
200

41

2
2020/21

54

67

3
2021/22

37

d7

2 2
2022/23

12

3

423

2023/24



https://app.powerbi.com/groups/me/reports/e141f23c-06e7-46fd-b59e-4abf41b0d4a0/?pbi_source=PowerPoint

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 116



Agenda Item 12.2

ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL

COMMITTEE Staff Governance

DATE 13 November 2023

EXEMPT No

CONFIDENTIAL No

REPORT TITLE EAS Six Monthly Progress Update Occupational
Health and Absence Annual Update January 2023 —
June 2023

REPORT NUMBER CuS/23/347

DIRECTOR Andy MacDonald

CHIEF OFFICER Lindsay Maclnnes (Interim)

REPORT AUTHOR Kirsten Foley

TERMS OF REFERENCE | 2.7

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1  This report updates the Committee on utilisation of the Employee Assistance
Service (EAS) provided by VIVUP during the last 6 month period 1 January 2023
— 30 June 2023 and provides a 6 monthly update on the Occupational Health
and Absence period 1 January 2023 — 30 June 2023.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS
That the Committee:-

2.1 considers the contents of the report; and

2.2 Notes that the data included within the report evidences progress made to date
against the specific aims of the Absence Improvement Project as detailed in
section 3.4 of the report.

3. CURRENT SITUATION

3.1 Employee Assistance Programme

3.1.1 For the period January 2023 — June 2023 the Employee Assistance
Programme was provided by VIVUP, who also provide our Employee Benefits
service.

3.1.2 The table below shows a breakdown of the usage of the Employee Assistance

Portal access across the organisation during the period 1 January 2023 — 30
June 2023.

Page 117



70

3.1.3

3.14

3.15

Aberdeen City Council
Portal Access by Month

67

January February March April May June
Month

In total, 255 employees accessed the Vivup Employee Assistance Programme
portal over this period.

In addition to those who accessed the programme, a total of 66 employees
across the organisation accessed our library of Self-help Cognitive Behavioural
Therapy Workbooks to gain advice and guidance on a range of mental
wellbeing topics.

Aberdeen City Council
Self Help Downloads

9,
8,
Tk
6_
‘.J'
4,
3F
2t 1
ol 0 j§ POF
@ > = @ wn > (] = w
8 g & S 5 8 S § = 2 PBER
g = E e x ﬁ“ s = =
& g o © “E @ w A
o £ o Audio
5 ® o
m f o

Alcohe! and you

Controlling anger

Eating disi

Food for thought
Sleeping prodlems | =

Domestic viclen
Postnatal depression | <

Depression and low mood
Cosessions and compu'sions
Post traumatic stress

Hearing volces and disturbing beliefs

Furthermore, 210 employees accessed our self-help pages through the portal
which includes information and advice on the following subjects. 8 employees
accessed our Ask Bill pages which provides information on financial wellbeing

Page 118



and 10 employees accessed information relating to dependant family support.

Aberdeen City Council
Self Help Page Views

Ask Bill

Deot Advice
asts and Blegs
Sign In

Home page

Pod
Self-help Workbooks

24/7 Telephone Support
Dependent Family Support

3.1.6 215 new clients accessed the 24/7 helpline du
[...]
policy
priorities.

Recognise that the Council depends upon its staff
to deliver the services it provides and believe the
Council must properly reward, train and support its
staff.

Aberdeen City Local Outcome Improvement Plan 2016-26

Prosperous People Stretch
Outcomes

The Prosperous People theme in the LOIP indicates
that all people in the City are entitled to feel safe,
protected from harm and supported where
necessary, which would include employees of the
Council. Adopting the approach outlined in the report
will support the workforce.

Workforce Plan

As set out in the Workforce Plan, the emphasis on
developing internal capacity and the need for
flexibility and efficiency in our reducing workforce,
there is a need to focus on supporting employee
health and wellbeing.

9. IMPACT ASSESSMENTS

Assessment

Outcome

Integrated Impact
Assessment

Stage 1 Assessment completed

Data Protection Impact
Assessment

Not required

Page 139



https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/documents/s129382/Council%20Delivery%20Plan.pdf
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/documents/s134067/WorkinginPartnershipPolicyStatement.pdf
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/documents/s134067/WorkinginPartnershipPolicyStatement.pdf
https://communityplanningaberdeen.org.uk/aberdeen-city-local-outcome-improvement-plan-2016-26/

10. BACKGROUND PAPERS
None
11. Appendices
None
12. REPORT AUTHOR CONTACT DETAILS
Name Kirsten Foley
Title Employee Relations and Wellbeing Manager

Email Address Kfoley@aberdeencity.gov.uk
Tel

Page 140



	Agenda
	5.1 Minute of Previous Meeting of 4 September 2023
	6.1 Committee Business Planner
	9.1 Staff Governance Committee Effectiveness Report - COM/23/338
	SGC Annual Effectiveness Report

	10.1 Leadership and Management Development Update - CUS/23/344
	11.1 Whistleblowing Policy and Procedure - CUS/23/250
	11.2 Managing Substance Misuse Policy - CUS/23/349
	Managing Substance Misuse Policy

	12.1 Corporate Health & Safety Quarterly Update - COM/23/346
	SG_HS_Report_Visuals_V4 (8)

	12.2 Employee Assistance Scheme/Occupational Health/Sickness Absence Six Monthly Report - CUS/23/347



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

 
 
 

ABERDEEN, 13 November 2023.  Minute of Meeting of the STAFF 
GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE. Present:- Councillor Copland, Convener; 

Councillor Al-Samarai, Vice-Convener; Councillor David Cameron, the Lord 
Provost; Councillor Steve Delaney, the Depute Provost; and Councillors Ali,  
Davidson, Fairfull, Macdonald, MacGregor, Massey, McLeod and Thomson. 

 
Trade Union Advisers:- Zem Chefeke and Carole Thorpe (EIS); Kevin Masson 

and David Willis (GMB); Mark Musk and Alison Robertson (UNISON); and Fiona 
Sales (UCATT). 

 
The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be viewed here. 
 

Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this document 
will not be retrospectively altered. 

 
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND TRANSPARENCY STATEMENTS 
 
1. There were no declarations of interest nor transparency statements made. 

 
 
MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
2. The Committee had before it the minute of its previous meeting of 4 September 

2023 for approval. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to approve the minute as a correct record. 
 

 
COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLANNER 

 
3. The Committee had before it the business planner, as prepared by the Interim 

Chief Officer – Governance (Legal). 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to note that officers would try to reflect in the business planner where decisions 
had been taken at earlier meetings which had an impact on future reports, to 
ensure greater transparency for those who may not have been involved in the 

earlier decision; and 
(ii) to otherwise note the planner. 

 
 
 

 

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=614&MId=8520&Ver=4


2 
 

 
STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

13 November 2023 
 
 

 

 
 
 

STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE EFFECTIVENESS REPORT - COM/23/338 

 
4. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Commissioning which 

presented the third annual Staff Governance Committee effectiveness report for 

consideration. 
 

The Convener thanked officers for the report and noted that it reflected the good work of 
the Committee, concluding by thanking Members and Trade Union Advisers for their 
input at meetings. 

 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee – 
(a) provide comments and observations on the data contained within the annual 

report; and  

(b) note the annual report of the Staff Governance Committee. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to note the report. 
 

 
LEADERSHIP AND MANAGEMENT DEVELOPMENT UPDATE - CUS/23/344 

 
5. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Customer Services which 

presented the annual update on the work that had been undertaken in respect of 

leadership and management development since November 2022. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee – 
(a) note the continuing progress made on developing leaders and managers and the 

assurance provided within the report that the programme equipped managers to 
deal with the challenges ahead; and 

(b) note that a coaching approach to managing and leading was now a core 
foundation within all the Council’s management development programmes. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

to approve the recommendations. 

 
 
WHISTLEBLOWING POLICY AND PROCEDURE - CUS/23/250 

 
6. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Customer Services which 

sought approval of the revised Whistleblowing Policy.  The report advised on the 
process that had been undertaken to review the policy, and set out the revisions made. 
 



3 
 

 
STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

13 November 2023 
 
 

 

 
 
 

During the discussion of the report, Members requested that officers ensure that the 

information was cascaded to staff.  It was also noted that if any Members had any 
queries in relation to the application of the policy, officers in People and Organisational 
Development would be happy to meet to discuss further. 

 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee approve the revised policy.  
 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to request that Chief Officers ensure that their managers cascaded information on 
the revised policy to all staff; and 

(ii) to approve the recommendation. 
 
 
MANAGING SUBSTANCE MISUSE POLICY - CUS/23/349 
 

7. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Customer Services which 

presented the revised Managing Substance Misuse Policy for consideration and 
approval.  The report advised of the process which had been undertaken during the 

review, and set out the proposed changes to the policy. 
 

During the discussion, Mr Willis expressed concern as to whether there was a 
meaningful resource within the Council for employees to access.  Officers advised that 
while there was no in-house support, employees were directed to a wide range of 

external support.  They noted that there was still work to be done around the supporting 
guidance for the policy and invited the Trade Unions to participate in that work. 

 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee – 

(a) approve the revised Managing Substance Misuse Policy; and 
(b) instruct the Interim Chief Officer – People and Organisational Development to 

ensure that managers had access to the required guidance, training and support 
to allow them to support employees through the process with confidence. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to note that officers would be undertaking work on the accompanying guidance, 

and that Trade Union colleagues were to be invited to participate in that work; and 
(ii) to approve the recommendations.  
 

 
CORPORATE HEALTH & SAFETY QUARTERLY UPDATE - COM/23/346 

 
8. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Commissioning which 

presented a summary of statistical health and safety performance information for the 



4 
 

 
STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

13 November 2023 
 
 

 

 
 
 

three month reporting period from July to September 2023, to provide the Committee 

with the opportunity to monitor compliance with health and safety legislation. 
 
Members asked a number of questions on the report, specifically around the number of 

incidents within the Education Service.  It was further noted that there had been two dog 
bite incidents during the reporting period, and officers advised that the incidents had 

been checked and monitored against the trend from August 2022.  Staff had been 
reminded of procedures and officers had produced a short training presentation which 
had been shared with relevant staff and would be made available on the Council’s 

intranet. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee note the report and provide comment on the health, safety policy, 
performance, trends, and improvements. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to note that officers would liaise with Councillor Thomson outwith the meeting in 
relation to the anecdotal reports she had received about a possible lack of 
consistency in schools who were reporting incidents; 

(ii) to request that officers provide a service update to Members and Trade Union 
Advisers in respect of the work of the Health and Safety sub group, which had 

been set up to undertake analysis of health and safety data generated by 
schools, to include the action being taken to address short-term behavioural 
incidents; 

(iii) to note that officers had prepared a short training presentation for relevant staff 
on how to deal with any incidents involving animals, and to request that the 

presentation also be circulated to Elected Members; and 
(iv) to note the report. 
 

 
EMPLOYEE ASSISTANCE SCHEME / OCCUPATIONAL HEALTH / SICKNESS 

ABSENCE SIX MONTHLY REPORT - CUS/23/347 
 
9. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Customer Services which 

provided (a) an update on the utilisation of the Employee Assistance Service (EAS) 
through the provider VIVUP during the last 6 month period (1 January 2023 to 30 June 

2023) and (b) a 6 monthly update on the Occupational Health and Absence for the 
period 1 January 2023 to 30 June 2023. 
 

Members asked a number of questions on the report in respect of absence data and the 
high levels of low mood, anxiety and depression reflected in the self-help download 

statistics and what was being done to mitigate this. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee – 



5 
 

 
STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

13 November 2023 
 
 

 

 
 
 

(a) consider the contents of the report; and 

(b) note that the data included within the report evidenced progress made to date 
against the specific aims of the Absence Improvement Project as detailed in 
section 3.4 of the report. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to note that officers would include data around Seasonal Affective Disorder (SAD) 
in the Mental Health and Wellbeing update report which was due to Committee in 
January; 

(i) to note that officers had undertaken to include information on SAD within the 
toolkits and leaflets available to staff, and would liaise with VIVUP to ascertain 

whether any other support was available; 
(ii) to note that officers had made information available on the intranet in respect of 

wellbeing in winter, including a podcast on SAD, and that this would be circulated 

to Members and Trade Union Advisers for information; 
(iii) to note the potential impact on the mental health of staff who were either being 

investigated or who had raised matters through the other Policies for People, and 
that officers would include detail on this in the January Mental Health and 
Wellbeing update report; and 

(iv) to note that the data included within the report evidenced progress made to date 
against the specific aims of the Absence Improvement Project as detailed in 

section 3.4 of the report. 
- COUNCILLOR NEIL COPLAND, Convener 

 

 


